

No. 20220636-SC

---

**IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT**

---

STATE OF UTAH,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

KOLBY RYAN BARNETT,

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*

Utah Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers  
In Support of Appellee Kolby Ryan Barnett

---

Troy Rawlings (6969)  
Davis County Attorney  
Jeffrey G. Thomson (14023)  
Deputy County Attorney  
800 West State Street  
P.O. Box 618  
Farmington, UT 84025  
(801)451-4300  
jthomson@co.davis.ut.us  
troy@co.davis.ut.us  
*Counsel for Appellant*

Emily Adams (14937)  
Freyja Johnson (13762)  
Sara Pfrommer (9366)  
Cherise Bacalski (15084)  
The Appellate Group  
P.O. Box 1564  
Bountiful, UT 84054  
(801) 924-0854  
eadams@theappellategroup.com  
fjohnson@theappellategroup.com  
spfrommer@theappellategroup.com  
cbacalski@theappellategroup.com

Todd Utzinger (6047)  
Davis County Legal Defenders  
P.O. Box 618  
28 E. State Street, Suite 121  
Farmington, Utah 84025

(801) 451-3010  
tutzinger@daviscountyutah.gov  
*Counsel for Appellee*

Jeremy Delicino (9959)  
David Ferguson (16043)  
Utah Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers  
P.O. Box 3254  
Salt Lake City, UT 84110  
(801) 215-9469  
director@uacdl.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CONSENT FOR AMICUS FILING ..... vi**

**STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP ..... vi**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... vii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**I. Interpreting the Utah Constitution to Prohibit Pretrial  
Release Violates Defendants’ Substantive Due Process Rights. ..2**

**A. The Supreme Court Upholds the Constitutionality of  
Preventive Detention in Carefully Limited Circumstances. .... 3**

**B. The Ninth Circuit Rejects Arizona’s Attempt to Bar the  
Right to Bail..... 6**

**C. The State’s Reading of the Utah Constitution Fails to  
Comport with the Requirements of Salerno. .... 9**

**II. Because the State’s Interpretation Raises Significant  
Constitutional Concerns, the Canons of Constitutional Doubt  
and Constitutional Avoidance Support Barnett’s Interpretation.  
13**

**CONCLUSION.....15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	1
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	3, 15
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	3
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	2
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	1
<i>Salerno v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4-6, 8, 11
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1, (1951).....	2
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2023 UT 3.....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	14
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	13

### *Statutes*

Utah Code § 76-6-412.....	10
---------------------------	----

### *Other Authorities*

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release 10-1.1 .....	3
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	14
National Drug Court Institute, <i>Adult Drug Court Best Practice</i>	

*Standards*, vol. I.....12  
Shima Baradaran, Restoring the Presumption of Innocence, 72 Ohio  
St. L.J. 723 (2011).....2  
  
Third District’s ASAP Drug Court Information.....12  
  
Third District Policy Manual for Veteran’s Court .....12  
  
William F. Duker, The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry, 42 Alb. L.  
Rev. 33 (1977).....2
